



FILED

12-21-12

04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M).

Application 11-03-014
(Filed March 24, 2011)

And Related Matters.

Application 11-03-015
Application 11-07-020

OPENING BRIEF OF CONSUMERS POWER ALLIANCE

James M. Tobin
Tobin Law Group, a Professional Corporation
1100 Mar West Street, Suite D
Tiburon, CA 94920
Telephone: 415-732-1700
Facsimile: 415-704-8919
Email: jim@tobinlaw.us

December 21, 2012

Attorneys for Consumers Power Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The General Principles Governing The Determination Of Just And Reasonable Rates Include Not Only Utility Cost Recovery, But Also Equity And Fairness To Consumers And The Public.....	7
III.	The Utilities Have Failed to Prove Asserted Costs Are Caused Solely by Consumers Opting Out.....	9
IV.	The Utilities Have Failed to Prove Asserted Costs Are Incremental.....	11
V.	The Individual Opt-Out Plans Are A Modification Of The General Advanced Meter Infrastructure Program, Not A Separate Program Justifying Separate Cost Allocation or Ratemaking.....	14
VI.	Adoption of the Cost Recovery Proposals of the Utilities Would Be Inequitable and Unfair, and Impose Disparate Hardships on Millions of Consumers.....	16
VII.	Individual Opt-Out Costs Have Little or No Precedential Value Concerning The Identification Of Community Opt-Out Costs.....	19
VIII.	Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Agency Decisions and Orders

D.01-05-064, Application 00-11-038, <i>Application of Southern California Edison Company (E 3338-E) for Authority to Institute a Rate Stabilization Plan with a Rate Increase and End of Rate Freeze Tariffs;</i> Application 00-11-056, <i>Emergency Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Adopt a Rate Stabilization Plan;</i> Application 00-10-028, <i>Petition of THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK for Modification of Resolution E-3527, (May 16, 2001)</i>	6
D.06-07-027 Approving the Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Authority to Increase Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs to Deploy an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI” also known as “SmartMeters™”), (July 24, 2006)	11, 13, 14, 17
D.09-03-026, Decision on Pacific Gas And Electric Company’s Proposed Upgrade To The SmartMeter Program, A.07-12-009, <i>Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Authority to Increase Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs to Upgrade its SmartMeter™ Program (U 39 E), March 12, 2009 (“PG&E Modification Decision”)</i>	passim
D.12-02-014, Decision Modifying Pacific Gas And Electric Company’s SmartMeter Program To Include An Opt-Out Option, <i>Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M), A.11-03-014 (Feb. 1, 2012) (“PG&E Decision”)</i>	1
D.12-04-018, Decision Modifying Decision 08-09-039 And Adopting An Opt-Out Program For Southern California Edison Company’s Edison Smartconnect Program, <i>Application of Consumers Power Alliance, Public Citizen, Coalition of Energy Users, Eagle Forum of California, Neighborhood Defense League of California, Santa Barbara Tea Party, Concerned Citizens of La Quinta, Citizens Review Association, Palm Springs Patriots Coalition Desert Valley Tea Party, Meniffee Tea Party - Hemet Tea Party – Temecula Tea Party, Rove Enterprises, Inc., Schooner Enterprises, Inc., Eagle Forum of San Diego, Southern Californians For Wired Solutions To Smart Meters, and Burbank Action For Modification of D.08-09-039 and A Commission Order Requiring Southern California Edison Company (U338E) To File An Application For Approval of A Smart Meter Opt-Out Plan, A.11-07-020 (Apr. 19, 2012) (“SCE Decision”)</i>	1

D.12-04-019, Decision Modifying Decision 07-04-043 And Adopting An Opt-Out Program For San Diego Gas & Electric Company, *Application of Utility Consumers' Action Network for Modification of Decision 07-04-043 so as to Not Force Residential Customers to Use SmartMeters.*, A.11-03-015 (Apr. 19, 2012) (“SDG&E Decision”)3
